

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC2024-0168
Dist. Case No.: 2D22-1482
Circuit Case No. 292020CA006289A001HC

CAROLE BASKIN,

Petitioner,

v.

ANNE MCQUEEN,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S JURISDICTIONAL ANSWER BRIEF

PHILLIPS HUNT & WALKER

John M. Phillips, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0477575
jmp@floridajustice.com
212 N. Laura Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 444-4444
Facsimile: (904) 508-0683
Counsel for Respondent

BITMAN, O'BRIEN & MORAT,
PLLC

Ronnie Bitman, Esquire
Florida Bar No. : 774891
rbitman@bitman-law.com
Allison Morat, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0099453
amorat@bitman-law.com
615 Crescent Exec. Ct., Ste 212
Lake Mary, Florida 32746
Telephone: (407) 815-3110
Facsimile: (407) 815-3110
Co-Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The District Court Did Not Expressly Construe a Provision of
 the U.S. Constitution 5

 II. There is No Express and Direct Conflict 8

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Comins v. Vanvoorhis</i> , 135 So.3d 545 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	12
<i>Fuentes v. Luxury Outdoor Design, Inc.</i> , 361 So. 3d 385 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023)	10
<i>Gripwr, LLC v. Rodriguez</i> , 2023 WL 5666203 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2023)	12, 13
<i>Gundel v. AV Homes, Inc.</i> , 264 So. 3d 304 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019).....	9
<i>Hoch v. Rissman</i> , 742 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	11
<i>Kyle v. Kyle</i> , 139 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1962).....	11
<i>McQueen v. Baskin</i> , 377 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 2d DCA 2023).....	passim
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Brautigam</i> , 121 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1960).....	6
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g. Co. v. Ane</i> , 458 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1984).....	11
<i>Page v. State</i> , 113 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1959)	6
<i>Plant Food Systems, Inc. v. Irely</i> , 165 So. 3d 859 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	12
<i>Readon v. WPLG, LLC</i> , 317 So. 3d 1229 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021)	12

<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....	8
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> , 48 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1950)	14
<i>San Juan Products, Inc. v. River Pools & Spas, Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-CV-2469-TPB-JSS, 2023 WL 1994087 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2023)	14
<i>State ex rel. Sentinel Star Co. v. Lambeth</i> , 192 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	6
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 593 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<i>Walt Disney World Co. v. Goode</i> , 520 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	11
Florida Constitution	
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	5
Statutes	
§ 770.01, Fla. Stat.	1, 3, 4, 12, 14
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii)	5
Fla. R. App. P. 9.045	16
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	16
